
 

 

Permit Application No.: 17-584                                                                      Rules: Erosion Control, Wetland Protection                   

                                                                                                                                    Shoreline & Streambank Stabilization,                          

                                                                                                                                    Floodplain Alteration, Waterbody Crossings                  

                                                                                                                                    & Structures, and Variance                                        

  

Applicant: Metropolitan Council Environmental Services & Hennepin County                                          Received: 11/15/17 

Project:     L38 Interceptor Replacement Project                                                                                              Complete: 3/13/18 

Location:  CSAH 44 from approximately Halsted Lane in the City of Mound, South through                    Noticed:    3/8/18 

                 Minnetrista to Highway 7, and East on Highway 7 to approximately Baycliffe Road in  

                 the City of Victoria                                                                                                                                                                                                            

   
Recommendation: 
Staff recommend approval with the following conditions: 

 Submission of an executed maintenance agreement for Waterbody Crossings & Structures after approval of a draft by 

MCWD staff  

 Identification of the Contractor responsible for implementing the erosion control plan 

 Submission of documentation of acquisition of all land-use rights necessary for the proposed work 

 Submission of a copy of the NPDES permit number; 

 

  
Background: 
The Metropolitan Council Environmental Services (MCES) and Hennepin County have applied for a MCWD permit for Erosion 

Control, Wetland Protection, Shoreline & Streambank Stabilization, Floodplain Alteration, Waterbody Crossings & Structures, 

and Variance from the required setback for tunneling under a watercourse and from the minimum wetland buffer width and total 

buffer area requirement for one wetland for the L38 Interceptor Replacement Project (Project). The Project is located along 

approximately 4 miles of the right-of-way (ROW) for Westedge Boulevard, CSAH 44, Shadywood Lane, and Trunk Highway 7 

in the Cities of Mound, Minnetrista, and Victoria.  The project will upgrade the sanitary interceptor line, install a permanent 

cleanout structure located at 3205 Eagle Bluff Road, and upgrade existing stormsewer utilities.  MCES and Hennepin County 

have a Cooperative Agreement for the construction and maintenance of the Project (attachment 3).  As outlined in Cooperative 

Agreement the MCES is the agency responsible for the construction of the Project and Hennepin County is the agency 

responsible for the maintenance of the utilities.  For the purposes of the permit report the use of the term “applicant” is in 

reference to the MCES.   The Project requires approvals from the City of Mound, Minnetrista, Three Rivers Park District, 

MnDOT, and Hennepin County, along with acquisition of temporary and permanent easements with residential landowners; 

MCES has submitted all necessary permit applications and has initiated the easement acquisition process.   MCES will update 

MCWD staff on the status of permits and easements.  Approval of the MCWD permit is recommended to be contingent on 

acquisition of the necessary easements. 

 

Per section 2(d)(1) of the Stormwater Management Rule, linear projects, including utilities, that create less than 10,000 square 

feet of new impervious surface are exempt from the rule.  As the project proposes to replace the road with no increase in 

impervious surface, the Stormwater Management Rule is not applicable to the proposed utility replacement.   

 

Per Section 2(b) of the Stormwater Management Rule, new development that creates less than 20% new impervious surface is 

exempt from the Stormwater Management Rule.  The project proposes to create approximately 350 square feet of new impervious 

surface for the permanent placement of a concrete slab and clean out structure.  The Structure will be located on a 1.53 acre 

undeveloped parcel at 3205 Eagle Bluff Road in the City of Minnetrista.  Because the impervious surface of 350 sf is 0.5% of the 

parcel, this portion of the project is exempt from the Stormwater Management rule as well.  

                                                                

Erosion Control: 
The District’s Erosion Control rule is applicable for any project that proposes earth disturbance of 5,000 square feet or 50 cubic 

yards of excavation or fill. The proposed linear redevelopment alone will disturb approximately 13 acres of land; therefore, the 

rule applies to all proposed work. The applicant has provided the proper erosion control measures including floating silt curtain, 

silt fence, sediment control log, inlet protection, construction access stabilization, location of concrete washout, and final 

stabilization, including six inches of topsoil (attachment 4).  A copy of the NPDES permit number will be submitted to MCWD 

per section 4(k) as listed in the recommendation for conditional approval. 

 

The erosion control plan meets the District’s rule requirements. 

 

 



 

 

Wetland Protection Rule: 

Twenty wetlands were delineated along the project corridor.  Eighteen of the delineated wetlands are within the ROW and 

permanent easements.  The City of Mound and MCWD, which exercises Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) jurisdiction in the 

City of Victoria, waived administration of WCA to the City of Minnetrista as the LGU for wetlands within the project corridor.  

The City of Minnetrista issued Notice of Decision (NOD) ML-15025 dated March 18th, 2016 and NOD ML-17028 dated August 

1st, 2017, approving the wetland types and boundaries (attachment 5).  WCA NOD ML-17028 approving a utilities exemption for 

proposed impacts for the culvert replacements was sent on February 5th, 2018 (attachment 6). 

 

One of the utility replacements will involve excavation within a Type 2 wetland (Wetland 4). The WCA NOD for utility 

exemptions does not apply to this impact as WCA does not regulate excavation in Type 2 wetlands, however, the District 

regulates excavation in all wetland types.   Per section 2(b) excavation in any type of wetland, except where specifically exempted 

by the WCA, must meet WCA sequencing and replacement-plan requirements.  The excavation is required for replacement of the 

utility and therefore would qualify to meet the criteria for exemption under 8420.0420 Subp. 6 Utilties if excavation in Type 2 

wetlands were regulated by the WCA. The WCA Utilities exemption requires that impacts be minimized to the greatest extent 

possible and that the project alters less than one-half acre of wetland. The replacement involves 200 square feet of excavation 

within the wetland and has been minimized to the greatest extent needed to replace the utility. Therefore, the excavation is 

specifically exempt by the WCA, and sequencing and replacement requirements are not required to be met.  Wetland 4 vegetation 

consists of Reed Canary Grass and Common Buckthorn; both are invasive species that will be removed through the excavation.  

The area will be reseeded with State Seed Mix 34-262 and 34-181, both seed mixes consist of native grasses, forbs, and sedges.   

 

Per section 5(a) of the MCWD Wetland Protection Rule, wetland buffer is required when a project triggers the Waterbody 

Crossing and Structures rule.  The buffer width requirements for the Project were analyzed under section 6(e) for linear 

reconstruction projects with the exception of the buffer width requirement at Wetland 6 which is located on the parcel that the 

permeant clean-out structure is proposed. Per section 6(e), the provided applied buffer width for linear reconstruction projects 

shall be limited to the extent of available ROW.  The new permanent concrete slab associated clean-out structure is not 

considered to be a linear reconstruction project; therefore, Wetland 6 located at 3205 Eagle Bluff Road in the City of Minnetrista 

is subject to the buffer width requirements of section 6(a). The applicant has provided wetland buffers to the available extent of 

the ROW and permanent easements to be acquired for the Project. Wetland 6, has a Preserve Management Class requiring a 75-

foot applied buffer width (attachment 7).  The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 6(c) as the proposed buffer width does 

not meet the minimum applied buffer width and total buffer area required for Wetland 6 as discussed in the Variance Section of 

this report.   

 

The below table, on the next page, outlines the wetlands, required applied buffer width for non-linear projects, provided applied 

buffer width limited to extent of the ROW (with the exception of Wetland 6*), and if the wetland buffer is proposed to be 

disturbed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                                                 
1Provided buffer width, where less than the required width, is the maximum width that can be provided within the 

right of way that is either presently owned or will be acquired by the applicants, excluding Wetland 6.   

 

Wetland ID Management Class 
Required Applied Buffer 

Width 

Provided  Applied 

Buffer Width1  
Buffer Disturbance  

1 Preserve 75’ 25’ Y 

2 Preserve 75’ 25’ Y 

3 Preserve 75’ 20’ Y 

4 Preserve 75’ 20’ Y 

5 Preserve 75’ 
n/a, outside ROW and 

acquired easements 
N 

6* Preserve 75’ 85’ (max)  15’ (min) Y 

7 Manage 1 40’ Varies 9’-18’ Y 

8 Manage 1 40’ Varies 15’-17’ N 

9 Unclassified n/a 
n/a, outside ROW and 

acquired easements 
N 

10 Preserve 75’ Varies 18’-26’ N 

11 Preserve 75’ Varies 5’-10’ Y 

12 Manage 2 30’ 30’ Y 

13 Manage 2 30’ Varies 10’-27’ N 

14 Manage 1 40’ Varies 20’-23’ N 

15 Manage 2 30’ 30’ Y 

16 Preserve 75’ 25’ Y 

17 Manage 1 40’ 25’ Y 

18 Manage 1 40’ Varies 7’-12.5’ Y 

19 Manage 3 20’ 20’ Y 

20 Manage 2 30’ 30’ Y 

   

Per section 7(c), buffer areas that will be disturbed by site activity must provide a revegetation, monitoring, and maintenance 

plan.  The applicant has demonstrated that soils in areas where the buffer is to be disturbed will be decompacted to 18 inches, 

except for within 10 feet of existing underground utilities, 6 inches of organic material will be incorporated into the soils and the 

areas will be seeded with State Seed Mix 36-211.  The MCES and Hennepin County have submitted a maintenance and 

monitoring plan (Specification 02900- Landscaping, Articles 1.10 & 3.18) in accordance with sections 7 and 10 of the rule.  

Wetland buffer monumentation shall be provided along the buffer contour spaced no less than 100’ apart and where the buffer 

crosses property lines as stated in Keynote 9 of the Wetland Buffer Plan.  

 

MCWD and Hennepin County have an executed cooperative agreement that satisfies the maintenance agreement requirements for 

buffers on public land or ROW per section 5(c) (attachment 8).     

 

The Project as designed, with the exception of the minimum buffer width provided and total buffer area provided adjacent to 

Wetland 6, meets the District’s Wetland Protection Rule.  

 

Shoreline & Streambank Stabilization: 

The District’s Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization rule is applicable for any project proposing an improvement or alteration of 

the shoreline of a water basin or the bank of a watercourse.  There are two locations where the existing culvert outfalls will be 

replaced within the shoreline of Halsted Bay of Lake Minnetonka such that stabilization of the shorelines will be necessary.  One 

outfall is proposed to be replaced at the Sinclair site (Station 39+48) at Wetland 4 (attachment 9) and two culverts are proposed to 

be replaced at the LS8 site near 3895 County Road 44 (Station 96+00) (attachment 10).  The disturbed shoreline at each location 

is proposed to be stabilized with a proprietary bioengineering stabilization product, referred to as flexamat, which provides 

permanent erosion control. The mat consist of concrete blocks (6.5˝ x 6.5˝ with a 2.25˝ profile) locked together and embedded 



 

 

into a high strength geogrid. There is 1.5˝ spacing between the blocks that gives the mat flexibility and allows for optional 

vegetation growth (product description provided by website http://www.flexamat.com/).  The mat at the Sinclair site will be 

seeded with State Seed Mix 34-181 and 34-626 and the mat at the LS8 site will be seeded with mixes 34-181 and 36-211.  Both 

seed mixes consist of native grasses and forbs.   

 

Per section 3, the applicant has submitted an erosion intensity score for both locations which equated to a low score (attachment 

11 & 12).  Per section 3(b)(1), low erosion intensity shorelines shall utilize biological stabilization.   Due to specific site 

conditions such as, the amount of the proposed land disturbance associated with the culvert outfall replacement and the existing 

bank contours, the applicant has requested to apply section 5, design flexibility as the erosion intensity score may have 

inaccurately predicted the degree of erosion for the proposed conditions.  The applicant has submitted an alternatives analysis that 

included hard armoring stabilization and biological stabilization.  

 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed bioengineering stabilization as the most minimal impact solution for the enhanced 

short term stabilization during establishment of native vegetation (seed mixes 34-181, 34-626, & 36-211) and for long-term 

stabilization of the bank to protect against erosion at the culvert outlets from modeled velocities during high intensity storm 

events.   

 

The bioengineered erosion-control mat will be installed at less than a 3:1 slope, will extend no more than three feet waterward, 

and the area will be enclosed with a floating silt curtain, meeting the criteria for stabilization techniques per section 6.   

 

All other instances where the replacement of an existing outfall come into contact with the shoreline are in-kind replacements in 

conformance with the criteria of the rule and do not require a Shoreline Stabilization permit per section 2(c).   

 

The project as designed meets the District’s Shoreline & Streambank Stabilization Rule.  

 

Floodplain Alteration:  

The District’s Floodplain Alteration rule is triggered for any alteration or filling of land below the 100-year high water level 

(HWL) elevation of a waterbody.  The District’s approved 100-year HWL for Lake Minnetonka is 931.5’.   There are two 

locations where the replacements of existing culvert outfalls cause disturbance and the existing contours will be altered below the 

100- year HWL, therefore the Floodplain Alteration Rule is applicable.  One outfall is proposed to be replaced at the Sinclair site 

within Wetland 4 (attachment 13) and two culverts are proposed to be replaced at the LS8 site near 3895 County Road 44 

(attachment 14). The applicant has provided land alteration quantities between the ordinary high water (OHW) elevation 929.4’ 

and the 100-year HWL elevation 931.5’.  The below table describes the proposed fill and provided compensatory storage as 

required under paragraph 3(a). 

 

Floodplain Alteration between 929.4' & 931.5' 

Site  Fill (cy) Cut (cy) Floodplain Storage Created (cy) 

Sinclair site at station 39+48  3.15 7.58 4.43 

LS8 site at station 96+00  2.97 3.54 0.57 

 

    

The proposed floodplain alteration will result in an increase of 5 cubic yards of floodplain storage capacity and the proposed fill 

will not increase the 100-year HWL elevation.  Additional land disturbances are proposed below the 100-year HWL for several of 

the proposed stormsewer replacements along the project corridor.  The additional land disturbances at these locations will not 

result in fill below the 100-year HWL, as the plans show that existing contours will be maintained, indicating land disturbance 

that will not result in an increase of fill; therefore, no floodplain mitigation is required.   

 

The project does not propose new impervious surface within the 10-year floodplain elevation of Lake Minnetonka (930.07’) per 

section 3(d).  There are no new residential, commercial, industrial, or institutional structures proposed therefore, section 3(f) is 

not applicable to the project. 

 

The project as designed meets the District’s Floodplain Alteration Rule. 

 

 



 

 

Waterbody Crossings & Structures:  

The District Waterbody Structures rule is applicable for any project that proposes to place a road, highway, utility, bridge, 

boardwalk or associated structure in contact with the bed or bank of any waterbody.  The project proposes to replace 26 

stormsewer structures that convey stormwater. 19 of the stormsewer structures come into contact with the bank of a wetland or 

Lake Minnetonka (attachment 15). The project also proposes to tunnel a sanitary line under the Halstead Bay-Priest’s Bay 

Channel (Channel) (attachment 16), triggering required compliance with the rule for projects proposing to “conduct horizontal 

drilling under” a water in the watershed. For the purposes of the permit report, the stormsewer structures and tunneling under the 

Channel are analyzed separately below.  

 

Stormsewer Structures 

Per section 3(a), structures in public waters shall meet a demonstrated public benefit and meet a specific need for all other 

projects.    The culvert replacements are proposed to upgrade the existing stormsewers to be in conformance with Hennepin 

County stormsewer requirements and to address areas of localized flooding in areas where the culverts are not functioning as 

originally designed.  The applicant has demonstrated that the structures provide a public benefit for use of the bank of Lake 

Minnetonka and a specific need for the use of the bank of a wetland.  

 

Section 3(b) requires that the placement of the utilities retain adequate hydraulic capacity. For 10 of the stormsewer replacements 

the proposed changes are simple upgrades to the type of pipe along a large stormsewer connection that would not change the 

overall hydraulic flow or cause increases in upstream or downstream waterbodies.   For 6 of these hydraulic connections, the 

stormsewer is being upgraded form a corrugated metal pipe (CMP) to a high-density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe of the same 

capacity.  For these 6 proposed replacements, flow rates will increase, however, due to the size of receiving waterbody (Lake 

Minnetonka) increases in the downstream high water level are not proposed.  For the final 3 of the 19 connections, the new pipes 

or hydraulic crossing were modeled to show that the new waterbody crossings would not result in upstream or downstream 

increase in the 100-year HWL. The below table lists the existing and proposed 100-year HWLs as modeled in XP-SWMM by the 

applicant to show that the 100-yr HWL elevation of the upstream ponding area is reduced or does not increase.  The District 

engineer has determined that the applicant has demonstrated that the placement of the structures will retain hydraulic capacity. 

 

Ponding Area 
Project  

Location 
HWL Elevations (ft) 

Existing Proposed 

Wetland west of the Well House CSAH 44 N. of Lakeview 

Drive 
39+65 975.90 975.88 

Residential front yard N. of Hardscrabble Circle 73+59 932.18 931.69 

Residential Ditches CSAH 44, N. of Sinclair Rd. 125+49 933.41 932.69 

 

Per section 3(c) hydraulic crossings shall retain adequate navigation capacity.  The proposed stormsewer replacements convey 

stormwater and will not impede the navigation capacity of Lake Minnetonka.  The wetlands along project corridor are not 

considered to be navigable.  Additionally, none of the stormsewer replacements will increase to the 100-year HWL elevation of 

the waterbodies. Navigation capacity will not change from existing to proposed conditions 

 

Per section 3(d), aquatic and upland wildlife passages shall be preserved.  The proposed stormsewer replacements are for 

stormwater conveyance from the stormsewer pipe and do not provide a connection between a waterbody or watercourse.  Aquatic 

and upland wildlife passages will be preserved from existing to proposed conditions. 

 

Per Section 3(e) the placement of a utility shall not adversely affect water quality, specifically there will not be an increase in 

erosion or TSS loading.  Each proposed outfall will be stabilized with either riprap or proprietary bioengineered erosion-control 

matting to provide long term stabilization and energy dissipation to prevent scour.  Water quality will not be negatively affected 

per section 3(e).  

 

Per Section 3(f), the applicant has submitted design alternatives to show the proposed plan meets the minimal impact solution 

with relation to natural resource impact.  One alternative considered is a no build scenario, which does not meet the project goals 

or address areas of localized flooding.    Another alternative considered was to relocate or add new stormsewer pipes, given the 

proximity of the project to wetlands and the shoreline of Lake Minnetonka, the relocation of the pipes has the potential to result in 

greater natural resource impact to the bank of Lake Minnetonka and to the bank of a wetland.  The applicant has demonstrated 

that the replacement of the existing stormsewer structures represent the minimal impact solution.   

 

 

 



 

 

Tunnel Crossing: 

Per section 3(a), structures in public waters shall meet a demonstrated public benefit and meet a specific need for all other 

projects.  The replacement of the sanitary sewer line under a channel of Lake Minnetonka to upgrade sanitary sewer service for 

the Mound L38 interceptor provides a public benefit.    

 

Per the section 3(b) the placement of the utility shall retain adequate hydraulic capacity, specifically changes in hydraulic capacity 

may not result in upstream or downstream increases in flood stage.  The depth of the proposed tunneling is approximately twelve 

feet below the channel bed will not impede hydraulic capacity.    

 

Per section 3(c) hydraulic crossings shall retain adequate navigation capacity.  There is no structural work proposed to the bridge 

that crosses the Halstead-Priest’s Channel, there is no proposed increase to the 100-year floodplain elevation, and there is no 

proposed change to the existing channel cross-section, therefore navigation capacity will not change from existing to proposed 

conditions. 

 

Per section 3(d), aquatic and upland wildlife passages shall be preserved.  The proposed tunneling is below the bed of the channel.  

Aquatic and upland wildlife passages will be preserved from existing to proposed conditions. 

 

Per Section 3(e) the placement of a utility shall not adversely affect water quality, specifically there will not be an increase in 

erosion or TSS loading.  The tunneling entrance and exit pits will have redundant erosion control BMPs in place to prevent 

sedimentation from entering into Lake Minnetonka.  Water quality will not be negatively affected per section 3(e).  

 

Per Section 3(f), the applicant has submitted two design alternatives to show the proposed plan meets the minimal impact solution 

with relation to natural resource impact.  One alternative submitted was a no-build scenario.  Upgrading the sanitary line under 

the Channel is needed as testing has indicated the presence of corrosion and up to twenty-five percent of pipeline wall loss.  Not 

replacing the pipeline would eventually result in pipe failure with a potential to release raw sewage into Lake Minnetonka.  The 

second alternative explored was to re-line the existing pipeline with a corrosion resistant liner, because of the number of bends in 

the pipeline at the Channel crossing, a greater amount of excavation would be required and would be more disruptive at the 

Channel crossing than the tunneling option.   The third option considered was to install the sanitary line using open cut 

construction techniques, this method would result in greater disturbance to the Channel.  The applicant has demonstrated that 

tunneling under the Channel represents the minimal impact solution. 

 

Per section 3(g), projects shall provide a minimum clearance of three feet below the bed of a waterbody, and a minimum set back 

of 100 feet from the stream bank for pilot entrance and exit pit locations.  The sanitary sewer line is proposed approximately 12 

feet below the bed of Halstead-Priest Channel (attachment 16).  The north tunnel pit is located approximately 200 feet from the 

bank of the Channel.  The applicant is requesting a variance for the south bore pit which is proposed to be located approximately 

52 feet from the bank of the Channel.  The applicant asserts that the tunnel pit location cannot be located in compliance with the 

100 foot setback requirement because of the location of the existing bridge abutments, utility crossings, including a natural gas 

line, and existing topography restraints.  The request for a variance from the required set-back for the south tunnel pit is discussed 

in the following section of this permit report. 

 

Per section 3(h), the project shall provide design detail for avoiding sanitary discharge to a surface water in the event of a sanitary 

sewer breakage.   The sanitary line has included redundant pipes to avoid sanitary discharge into the Channel. The applicant has 

demonstrated that the bore pits will be defended with redundant erosion control best management practices.   

 

Summary   

MCWD and Hennepin County will execute a maintenance agreement in accordance with section 6 for the proposed culverts 

within the ROW and permanent easements, as listed in the recommendation for conditional approval. 

 

The Project as designed, with the exception of the 52-foot setback from the Channel bank for the south tunnel pit, meets the 

District’s Waterbody Crossings and Structures rule. 

 

Variance: 

The applicant has submitted a signed variance application requesting a variance from the required setback for tunneling under a 

watercourse for the 48-foot shortfall from compliance with the required 100-foot setback for the southern tunnel pit location.    

The applicant has also submitted a variance request for a 22.5- foot shortfall from the from compliance with the required 37.5-

foot minimum buffer width and a 555-sqaure foot shortfall from the required total square footage of buffer area of 8,633-square 

feet provided at Wetland 6 for the placement of a permanent clean-out structure at the same location as the southern entrance pit 

for the interceptor line.  The purpose of a clean out structure is to provide a location for draining the force main, should it ever 



 

 

become necessary to make repairs. Under the District’s variance rule, the managers must find, based on demonstration of the 

applicant, that: 

 

 Because of special conditions inherent to the property that do not apply generally to other land or structures in 

the District, strict compliance with a provision of the a District rule will cause undue hardship to the applicant; 

 The hardship was not created by the applicant, its owner or representative, or a contractor.  Economic hardship 

is not grounds for issuing a variance;  

 Granting the variance will not serve merely as a convenience to the applicant; 

 There is no feasible and prudent alternative to the proposed activity requiring the variance; and 

 Granting the variance will not impair or be contrary to the intent of the rules. 

 

Waterbody Crossings and Structures: 

Pertinent to the variance criteria: The space constraints requiring the variance are a result of special conditions that are unique to 

this location and do not apply to other land in the District. The inability to move the tunnel pit to the 100-foot minimum setback 

distance was not created by MCES but is instead due to the existing bridge abutments, location of a proposed eight-inch natural 

gas main, and existing site topography. The limitations were not created by the MCES as the bridge was installed in the 1920’s 

and MCES is not responsible for the existing site topography.  The MCES has provided redundant erosion control best 

management practices to protect the water quality and integrity of the Channel, reducing the risk the rule provision is in place to 

address. The Variance is not requested by the MCES as a convenience, but is due to site limitations.  As described in the analysis 

of the project under the minimal-impact criterion of the Waterbody Crossings and Structures Rule, MCES has provided sufficient 

information to support a determination that there is no feasible or prudent alternative to the proposed location of the tunnel pit.  

 

Wetland Protection:  

Pertinent to the variance criteria: The space constraints requiring the variance are a result of special conditions that are unique to 

this location and do not apply to other land in the District. The inability to meet the minimum buffer width requirement and the 

total square footage of buffer was not created by MCES but is instead due to the existing bridge abutments and existing site 

topography. The limitations were not created by the MCES as the bridge was installed in the 1920’s and MCES is not responsible 

for the existing site topography.  The MCES has provided redundant erosion control best management practices to protect the 

water quality and integrity of Wetland 6 and the Channel, additionally the buffer area will be reseeded with State Seed Mix 36-

211,  reducing the risk the rule provision is in place to address. The Variance is not requested by the MCES as a convenience, but 

is due to site limitations.  Moving the clean-out structure 37.5-feet from the edge of Wetland 6 would result in greater excavation 

and site grading due to the existing site topography.  As the area will already be disturbed for the tunnel pit location, MCES has 

provided sufficient information to support a determination that there is no feasible or prudent alternative to the proposed location 

of the clean-out structure.  

 

Staff concurs in the factual statements and technical justifications stated above and in the variance application.  Accordingly, staff 

finds there is an adequate technical basis and justification to grant the requested variances. 

 

Summary: 

The MCES and Hennepin County have applied for a MCWD permit for Erosion Control, Wetland Protection, Shoreline & 

Streambank Stabilization, Floodplain Alteration, Waterbody Crossings & Structures, and Variance for road and utility 

improvements along Westedge Boulevard, CSAH 44, Shadywood Lane, and Trunk Highway 7 in the Cities of Mound, 

Minnetrista, and Victoria.  The project as proposed meets the applicable requirements under the District’s Erosion Control, 

Wetland Protection, Shoreline and Streambank Stabilization, Floodplain Alteration and Waterbody Crossings & Structures rules 

with the exception of the 52-foot setback from the Channel bank for the southern tunnel pit and the minimum required buffer 

width and required buffer area at Wetland 6, for which the applicant has requested a variance.  Staff recommends approval of the 

MCWD permit application with the conditions as listed. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Signed Applications 

2. Variance Request 

3. MCES & Hennepin County Cooperative Agreement 

4. Erosion Control Plan 

5. WCA NOD for Boundary & Type 

6. WCA NOD for Utilities Exemption  

7. Wetland Buffer Exhibit 

8. MCWD & Hennepin County Cooperative Agreement  



 

 

 

 

___________________________________        ___________________________________________ 
   Heidi Quinn                                                                                                        Date: 4/12/2018 

 

9. Shoreline Exhibit Sinclair Site  

10. Shoreline Exhibit for LS8 Site  

11. Shoreline Stabilization Exhibit for Sinclair Site 

12. Shoreline Stabilization Exhibit for LS8 Site  

13. Floodplain Exhibit for Sinclair Site 

14. Floodplain Exhibit for LS8 site 

15. Stormsewer Exhibit 

16. Channel Crossing Exhibit 
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